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majority vote of the legal voters· of the territory embraced within the 
limits of said district voting at an election to be specially called and held 
for the purpose, not later than three months after the approval of this act. 
Such special election shall be called, advertised and conducted .according 
to the law relating to municipal elections, provided, however, that the 
board of registration in said town of Mexico shall not be required to pre­
pare for posting or the town clerk to post a new list of voters, and for the 
purpose of registration of voters, said board shall be in session the 3 secular 
days next preceding such elections, the first 2 days thereof to be devoted 
to registration of voters, ·and the last day to enable the board to verify the 
corrections of said lists and to complete and close up their records of said 
sessions. The town clerk shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the 
following: "Shall the act to incorporate the Town of Mexico School District 
be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross over the words "Yes" 
or "No" their opinion of the same. The result in said district shall be de­
clared by the municipal officers of the town of Mexico and due certificate 
filed by the town clerk with the secretary of state. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency created as recited in the 
preamble this. act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved December 16, 1933. 

Chapter 120. 

AN ACT Relative to Ice Fishing in the Inland Waters. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the inhabitants of the state of Maine 
are seriously affected by the financial depression and are in destitute cir­
cumstances, and 

Whereas, if the inhabitants of the state of Maine could fish in the inland 
waters they could obtain food and thus relieve the danger of starvation, 
and 

VVhereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emer­
gency within the meaning of section 16 of Article 31 of the constitution of 
Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for 
the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety, now therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. The Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is directed to 
issue rules and regulations opening to ice fishing immediately for pickerel, 
hornpout, yellow perch, eels, chubs, cusk and smelts the following enum­
erated waters from the time the ice forms in the fall until it goes out in 
the spring. 



148 ICE FISHING IN THE INLAND WATERS. 

CHAP. 120 

Androscoggin County 
Bartlett Pond .................... Livermore 
Black Pond ..................... Turner 
Lard Pond ...................... Turner 
Lower Range Pond ............... Poland 
Sabattus Pond ................... Webster 
Stone Mill Pond .................. Durham 
Sutherland Pond ................. Webster 
The Basin ................. , ..... Auburn 

Aroostook County 
Caribou Lake .................... Island Falls and T. 3, R. 4 
Crystal Lake .................... Hersey 
Faulkner Pond ................... Weston 
Flynn Pond ...................... Benedicta and T. I, R. 5 
Glynn Pond ...................... Twp. I, R. 5 
Long Lake ...................... Oakfield 
Mud Lake ....................... T. 4, R. 3 
Mud Pond ....................... Island Falls 
Reed Pond ....................... Macwahoc 
Spalden Lake .................... Oakfield 
Green Lake ..................... . 
Mattawamkeag Lake ............ . 
Pleasant Pond ................... . 
Sokokis Lake .................... Littleton 
Pickerel Pond .................... Littleton 
Ski taco ok Lake .................. Oakfield 
Spaulding Lake .................. Oakfield 
Green Pond ...................... New Limerick 
Nickerson Lake .................. New Limerick 
Mattaseunk Lake ................. T. 9, R. 5. 

Cumberland County 
Brandy Pond ................... . 
Collins Pond ..................... Windham 
Dumplin Pond ................... Casco 
Dundee Pond· .................... No. Gorham 
Eagle Pond ...................... Standish ( Also York Co.) 
Great Falls ...................... No. Gorham 
Halfmoon Pond .................. Baldwin 
Holt Pond ...................... Bridgton 

. Ingalls Pond ..................... Baldwin 
Island Pond ..................... Harrison 
Little Rattlesnake Pond ........... Raymond 



ICE FISHING IN THE INLAND WATERS. 

Little Watchic Pond .............. Standish 
Mile Pond ....................... Falmouth 
Moose Pond ..................... Otisfield 
Moose Pond ..................... Bridgton and Denmark 

(above Roosevelt Highway) 
Otter Pond ............ ! ••••••••• Bridgton 
Panther Pond ................... Raymond 
Parker Pond .................... Casco 
Perley Pond ..................... Sebago 
Pettingill Pond .................. Windham 
Rattlesnake Pond ................. Raymond 
RichVille Mill Pond .............. Standish 
Saturday Pond ................... Otis field 
Southeast Pond .................. Sebago 
Thron Pond ..................... Baldwin 
Woods Pond .................... . 
Muddy River Bog ................ Naples 
Turtle Cove ...................... Raymond 

Franklin County 
Daggett's Mill Pond .............. New Vineyard 
Drury Pond ..................... Temple 
Fellow's Pond ................... Chesterville 
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Gammon Pond ................... Freeman (Also Somerset Co.) 
Horseshoe Pond .................. Chesterville 
Lilly Pond ...................... New Vineyard 
Lock Pond ....... .' ............... Chesterville 
Mud Pond .......... , ........... Chesterville 
Norcross Pond ................... Chesterville 
North Pond ..................... Chesterville 
Pinnacle Pond ................... Kingfield 
Sand Pond ....................... Chesterville 
Taylor Hill Pond ................. Strong 
Village Pond .................... New Vineyard 
Weathering Pond ................ Eustis 
Staples Pond .................... Temple 
Blue Mt. Pond ................... Avon 

Hancock County 
Burnt Pond ..................... Otis 

(Trib. to Green Lake) 
Duck Pond ...................... Franklin and Plt. No. 9 
Eagle and Deer Ponds ............ Twp. 34 
Graham Lake .................... PIt. 33 
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Hancock Pond ................... Bucksport 
Hothole Pond .................... Orland 
Lead Mt. Pond ..•............... TmvTI.ship 28 
Little Duck Pond ................ Ellsworth and Dedham 
Long Pond ...... : ............... Dedham 
Lower Middle Branch ............ Twp. 27 
Mud Pond ...................... PIt. 33 
Pickerel Pond .................... Twp. 32 
Rocky Pond ..................... PIt. 2 

Silver Lake ...................... Bucksport 
Scammon Pond .............. ! •••• Eastbrook 
Upper and Lower Spectacle Pond .. Twp. 2I 

Wormwood Pond ................ Ellsworth 
Middle Branch Bog .............. Aurora 
Toddy Pond ..................... Orland 
Alamassic Pond .................. Orland 
Hart Pond ...................... Orland 
Patten Pond ..................... Surry 
Graham Lake .................... Ellsworth and Mariaville 

Kennebec County 
Berry Pond ...................... Wayne and Winthrop 
Bog Pond ....................... South Monmouth 
Brainard Pond ................... Readfield 
Cochnewagon Pond .............. Monmouth 
Dam Pond ...................... Augusta 
Desert Pond ..................... Mt. Vemon 
Dexter Pond ................... ". Monmouth 
Double Head Pond ................ Litchfield 
Evans Pond ..................... China 
Fox Pond ....................... Windsor 
Greeley Pond .... ; ............... Augusta 
Hales Pond ...................... Fayette 
Hamilton Pond .................. Belgrade 
Kezar Pond ..................... Winthrop 
Ladd Pond ................. " ..... Rome 
Lilly Pond ...................... Sidney 
Longfellow Pond ................. Windsor (Also Lincoln Co.) 
Loon Pond ...................... Litchfield 
Lovejoy Pond ................... Albion 
Moody Pond .................... Windsor 
Mud Pond ...................... Winslow and China 
Pattees Pond ..................... Winslow 
Robins Pond ......... : .......... Rome 
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Sanburn Pond .................... Manchester 
Savade Pond .................... Windsor 
Shed Pond ...................... Manchester 
Spectacle Pond .................. Augusta and Vassalboro 
Stewart Pond .................... Stewart 
Tilton Pond ..................... Fayette 
Tolman Pond .................... Augusta 
Wilson Pond .................... Monmouth 
Whittier Pond ................... Vienna 
Narrows ......................... Winthrop 
Richards ......................... Winthrop 
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Three Miie Pond ................. China, Vassalboro and Windsor 
Warromontogus Pond ............. Augusta 
Three Cornered Pond ............. Augusta 

Knox County 
Crystal Lake .................... Washington 
Fish Pond .............•......... Hope 
Grassey Pond .................... Rockport 
Maces Pond ...................... Rockport 
Mansfield Pond .................. Hope 
North Pond ..................... Warren 
South Pond ...................... Warren' 
Chickawaukie Pond .............. Rockland and Rockport 
Sennebec Lake .................. Union and Appleton 
Seven Tree Pond ................. Union 
Hobbs Pond ..................... Hope 
Lilly Pond ....................... Hope 

Lincoln County 

Burm Pond ..................... North Waldoboro 
DUGkpuddle Pond ................ Waldoboro 
Kalers Pond ..................... Waldoboro 
Longfellow Pond ................. Whitefield (Also Kennebec Co.) 
Flood Pond ...................... Jefferson 
Dyers Pond ...................... Jefferson 
Three Cornered Pond ............. Jefferson 
Pleasant Pond : .................. Jefferson and Whitefield 
Damariscotta Lake ............... Jefferson 

Oxford County 
Beaver Pond ......•..........•.. Denmark 
Black Pond ...................... Fryeburg 
Bog Pond ......................... Fryeburg 
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Boston Pond .................•... Denmark 
Bradley Pond .................... Lovell 
Burntland Pond .................. Albany 

~ 
Bunganock Pond ................. Hartford 
Chalk Pond ..................... Albany 
Chapman Pond .................. Porter 
Charles Pond .................... Fryeburg 
Clay Pond ....................... Fryeburg 
Crocker Pond .................... Albany 
Dan Charles Pond ................ Lovell 
Davis Pond ...................... Rumford 
Farrington Pond ................. -Lovell 
FiVe Kezar Ponds ................ Waterford and Lovell 
Haley Pond ........... ; .......... Fryeburg 
Halfmoon Pond .................. Mexico, (Also Franklin Co.) 
Hicks Pond ...................... Greenwood 
Hogan Pond ..................... Oxford 
Horseshoe Pond .................. Andover 
Horseshoe Pond .................. Denmark 
Horseshoe Pond .................. Lovell and Stoneham 
Indian Pond ...................... Greenwood 
Jay Bird Pond ................... Fryeburg 
Kimball Pond, Lower ............ Fryeburg 
Kneeland Pond ......... ' ......... Albany 
Labrador Pond .................. Sumner 
Little Pond ..................... , Fryeburg 
Little Pond ...................... Sumner 
Little Pond ...................... Denmark 
Long or McWain Pond ............ ·Waterford 
Lovewells Pond .................. Fryeburg 
Middle Pond ..................... Hiram 
Molnichwock Pond ............... Upton 
Moose Pond ..................... Paris . 
Mud Pond ....................... Oxford 
North Pond ...................... Norway 
North Pond ...................... Sumner 
Pickerel Pond .................... Denmark 
Plains Pond ..................... Porter 
Pleasant Pond .................... Sumner 
Pleasant Pond .................... Denmark, Fryeburg and Brownfield 
Round Pond ..................... Greenwood and Woodstock 
Roxbury Pond .................. . 
Shell Pond ....................... Stowe and Stoneham 
Slab City Pond .; ................ Lovell 
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South Pond ...................... Bucksfie1d 
Stearns Pond .................... Sweden 
Swan Pond ....................... Hartford 
Two Spec ........................ Waterford 
Virginia Lake .................... Stoneham 
Webber Pond ............. ~ ...... Sweden 
Whitney Pond .................... Oxford 
Ellis Pond ...................... Roxbury and Byron 
Umbagog Lake ................. . 

Penobscot County 
Alder Stream Pond ............... Corinna 
Ben Annis Pond ................. Hermon 
Brooks Pond .................... Corinna 
Burnes Pond ..................... Lincoln 
Butman Pond .................... Dixmont 
Caribou Pond .................... Lincoln 
Centre Pond ..................... Lincoln 
Chemo Pond .................... Clifton 
Corinna Bog ..................... Corinna 
Crawford Pond .................. Dexter 
Crooked Pond .................... Lincoln 
Dwinal Lake ..................... Lee 
Eddington Pond ................. Eddington and Holden 
Egg Pond ....................... Lincoln 
Eskutassis Lake .................. Lowell and Burlington 
Eskutassis Pond, Little' ............ Burlington 
Etna Pond ....................... Etna 
Fields Pond ...................... Orrington 
Folsom Lake .................... Lincoln 
Garland Pond .............. , .... Garland 
George Pond .................... Hermon 
Gilberts Flowage ................. T. I, R. 7 
North and South Twin Lakes ..... . 
Ferguson Pond .................. Millinocket 
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Dolby Pond ..................... Millinocket and E. Millinocket 
Shad Pond ..................... . 
N ollesemic Pond ................. . 
Quakish Pond .................. . 
Gould Pond ...................... Corinna 
Green Pond ...................... T. 3 
Gray Pond ...................... Plymouth 
Grand Lakes .................... T. 8, R. 7, and T. 7, R. 7 

(Seboeis and Grand) 
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Hacketts Pond' .................•. Alton 
Halfmoon Pond .................. Corinna (Also Somerset Co.) 
Hammon Pond ................... Hampden 
Hermon Pond .................... Hermon 
Holbrook Pond .................. Holden 
Horseshoe . Pond ................. Lakeville 
Hot Pond ........................ T. 6, R. 7 
Jenney Brook Pond .............. Indian Township 
Long Pond ...................... Lincoln 
Lower Pug ...................... Lakeville 
Madagascal Lake, Big ............ T. 3, and Burlington 
Madagascal Lake, Little ........... T. 3 
Mattamiscontis Pond .............. T. 2, 3, R. 9 
Mattanawcook Pond .............. Lincoln 
Lake Nokomis ................... Newport (Also Somerset Co.) 
Norway Lake .................... T. 5 
Olamon Pond .................... Greenfield 
Patten Pond .................... Hampden 
Pickerel Pond ............... ; .... Alton 
Plymouth Pond .................. Plymouth 
Puffer Pond ..................... Dexter 
Pus haw Pond, Big ................ Hudson, Glenburn, Orono 
Pug Lake ......................... T. 5 
Pug Pond ....................... Alton 
Pushaw Pond, Little .............. Hudson 
Saponac Lake .................... Burlington 
Seboeis Lake .................... Seboeis 
Silver Lake ...................... Lee 
Smith Pond ..................... Indian Township 
Snag Pond ...................... Lincoln 
Snowshoe Lake .................. T. 7; R. 7 
South Branch Lake ............... T. 2, R. 8 and Seboeis PIt. 
Stetson Pond .................... Stetson 
Swetts Pond .................... Orrington 
Tracy Pond ...................... Hermon 
Upper Pug ...................... Lakeville 
West Garland Pond .............. Garland 
Whitehorse Lake ................. T. 7, R. 7 
Ware Pond ...................... Lee 
Wassookeag ..................... Dexter 
Sebasticook Lake ................ Newport 

Piscataquis County 

Big Bennett Pond ...•............ Guilford 
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Boyd Lake ...................... Orneville 
Carpenter Pond ................. . 
Center Pond ..................... Sangerville 
Ebeeme Ponds, East and West .... T. 5, R. 9 and Brownville 
Ebeeme Pond, Upper ... ; ........ T. I, R. 9, N. W. P. and 

T. I, R. 10, W. E. L. S. 
Gilbert Pond .................... Parkman 
Greenleaf Pond .................. Abbot 
Harlow Pond .................... Parkman 
J acquity Pond .................... Brownville 
Little Bennett PoIid .............. Guilford 
Merrills Mill Pond ................ Dover-Foxcroft 
North~est· Pond ................. Sangerville and Parkman 
Northwest Pond ................. T. 4, R. 9, W. E. L. S. 
Peters Pond ..................... Brownville 
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Seboeis Lake .............. : ..... T. 4, R. 9, and Lakeview Pit. 
Snake Pond .................... . 
Fowler Pond ................... . 
So. Branch Ponds ............... . 
Grand Lake ..................... Matagamon 
Harriman Pond .................. Sebec 
Silver Lake ...................... Katahdin Iron Works 
Mud Pond ..................... -.. Medford 
Ambajejus Pond ................. T. 2, R. 9. 
Millinocket Lake ................. (Also Penobscot Co.) 

Sagadahoc County 
Caesar Pond ..................... Bowdoin 
Nequasset ........................ Woolwich 

Somerset County 
Barker Pond .................... Cornville 
Black Hill Pond .................. Embden 
Bog Pond ....................... East Skowhegan 
Boyington Pond .................. Embden 
Douglass Pond .................. Palmyra 
Fahi Pond .. , .................... Embden 
Flagstaff Pond ................... Flagstaff 
Gammon Pond ................... New Portland (Also Franklin Co.) 
Gilman Pond .................... New Portland and Lexington 
Halfmoon Pond .................. St. Albans (Also Penobscot Co.) 
Hicks Pond ..................... Palmyra 
Indian Pond ...................... Lexington 
Kingsbury Pond .................. Mayfield, Brighton 
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Lake Nokomis ................... Palmyra (Also Penobscot Co.) 
Kennebec River ................. . 
(from the bridge that crosses the 
river between Madison and Anson 

down) 
Little Indian Pond ................ St. Albans 
Little Indian Pond ................ Lexington 
Lake Spiteful .................... Embden 
Martin Pond .................... The Forks 
Merrill Pond .................... Concord 
Morrill Pond .................... Hartland 
Moores Pond .................... Lexington 
Moose Pond ..................... Hartland and other towns 
Mud Pond ....................... Embden 
Mud Pond ......... ~ ............. North Hartland 
lYIud Pond ....................... Palmy'ra 
Ripley Pond ..................... Ripley 
Safford Pond .................... Lexington 
Sandy Pond ..................... Embden 
Sibley Pond ..................... Canaan, Pittsfield 
Smith Pond ...................... Cornville 
Smith Pond ...................... Smithfield 
Stafford Pond .................... Hartland 
Starbird Pond ................... Hartland 
Village Mill Pond ................ New Portland 
Weeks Pond ..................... Bridgton 
Weymouth Pond ................. St. Albans 
White's Pond .................... Palmyra 
Wyman Pond .................... Brighton 
Lake Wesserunsett ............... Madison 

Waldo County 

Bear Pond ...................... Palermo 
Beech Pond ...................... Palermo 
Caines Pond ..................... Searsport 
Cargell Pond .................... Liberty 
Carlton Bog ..................... Troy 
Chisholm Pond .................. Palermo 
Corson Pond ..................... Brooks 
Cross Pond ...................... Morrill 
Dutton Pond ..................... Brooks 
Drake Pond ...................... Jackson 
Ellis Pond ....................... Brooks 
Foster Pond ..................... Palermo 
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Lawry Pond .... _ ................. Belmont. 
Levenseller Pond ................. Lincolnville 
Lillie Pond ...................... Searsmont 
McClure Pond ................... Searsport 
Moody Pond ..................... Lincolnville 
Nights Pond ..................... Lincolnville 
Northern Pond ................... Monroe 
Quantabacook Pond .............. Searsmont 
Sanborn Pond ................... Brooks 
Sandy Pond ..................... Freedom 
Steven's Pond .................... Liberty 
Sucker Pond .................... Brooks 
Tilden Pond ..................... Belmont 
Trues Pond ...................... Liberty 
Unity Pond ..................... Unity and Burnham 
Sheepscot Lake or Bradstreet Pond . Palermo and Somerville 

Washington County 

157 
CHAP.l20 

Baskahegan Lake ................ Topsfield, Brookton and T. 8, R. 3 
Beaver Lake .................... Calais 
Beddington Lake ................ Beddington 
Chain Lakes (1st, 2nd and 3rd) .... Twps. 31, 26 
Clifford Lake .................... T. 26, 27 
Conic Lake ...................... Baring 
Cranberry Lakes ................. Twp. 30 
Crawford Lake .................. Wesley 
Crooked Brook Lake .............. Danforth 
Drake Lake ...................... Twp. 10, R. 3 
East Musquash .................. Topsfield 
Fourth Lake ..................... Machias, T. 42 and 5 
Getchell Pugs .................... T. 43 
Hadley's Lake .................... East Machias 
Hot Brook Lakes ................. Danforth 
Jackson Brook Lake .............. Brookton 
Little River Lake ........... ~ .... T. 23 
Patrick Lake .................... Marion and Plantation 14 
Persis Lake ...................... Meddybemps 
Pickerel Lake .................... Brookton 
Pickerel Lake .................... Topsfield 
Rocky Lake .................. ;; . .-T.18 .. 
Round Lake ..................... T. 19 
V oses Lake ..................... -. Calais 
Simon Lake ..................... Codyville 
Stillwater Pond .................. Cherryfield 
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Sucker Lake ..................... Danforth 
Third Lake ...................... Machias, T. 42 and 43 
Wabash Lake .................... T. 43 and 6 
Pocomoonshine Lake ............. Princeton 
Big Lake ......................... Princeton 
Lewey's Lake .................... Princeton 
Long Lake ...................... Princeton 
Grand Falls Flowage Lake ........ Indian Township 
St. Croix River Flowage .......... Grand Falls to Milltown 
Meddybemps ...................... Meddybemps 

. York County 

Adams Pond .............•....... Newfield 
Alewi've Pond .................... Kennebunk 
Allen's Pond .................... Parsonsfield 
Bauneg Beg ..................... No. Berwick and Sanford 
Big Rock Pond .................. Lyman 
Boyd's Pond .................... Limington 
Brimstone Pond ................. North Kennebunkport 
Cock's Pond ..................... South Benvick 
Doles Pond ...................... Limington 
Curtis Pond ..................... Sanford 
Deering Pond .................... Sanford. 
Drew Pond ...................... Newfield 
Eagle Pond ...................... Buxton (Also Cumberland Co.) 
Ell Pond ........................ North Berwick 
Estes Pond ...................... Sanford 
Folly Pond ....................... York 
Folsom Pond ..................... Newfield 
Great East Pond ................. Acton 
Halfmoon Pond .................. Limington 
Hanson Pond .................... Acton 
Horn Pond ...................... Acton 
Horne Pond ..................... Limington 
Is-ing Glass Pond ................. Waterboro and Limington 
Kennebunk Pond ................. Lyman 
Killick Pond ..................... Hollis 
Ledgemere Pond ............. " .... Waterboro, Limerick 

(Little Ossipee Overflow) 
Lunt Overflow ......... '.' ......... Lyman 
Lord's Pond ....... " .............. Parsonsfield 
Mirror Lake ..................... Newfield 
Moose Pond ...................... Acton 
Knight Pond .................... South Benvick 
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North East Pond ................. Lebanon 
North West Pond ................ Waterboro 
Number One Mill Pond ............ Sanford 
Old Falls Pond .................. Kennebunk 
Old Fishing Pond ...............• Sanford 
Passaconay Pond _ ................ York 
Picture Pond ............•........ Sanford 
Pinkham Pond ................... Newfield 
Roberts Pond .................... Lyman 
Round Pond ..................... South Benvick 
Sand Pond .. : .................... North Berwick 
Shaker Pond ..................... Alfred 
Sims Pond ...... : ............ : .. Newfield 
Smalls Mill Pond ................ Limington 
Spruce Pond .................... Parsonsfield 
Swan Pond ...................... Lyman 
Tar Water Pond ................. Lyman 
Wadleighs Pond .................. Lyman 
Warren Pond .................... South Berwick 
Welch Pond: .................... York 
Wilson Pond ..................... Acton 
Wood's Pond .................... Limington 
York Pond ...................... York 
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Sec. 2. For a period of 30 days after the effective date of this act 
the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is hereby authorized 
with the advice and consent of the Advisory Council to issue rules and 
regulations opening or closing any waters to ice fishing for any kind of fish. 

Sec. 3. This act shall not be construed as repealing 'any of the pro­
visions of Sec. 4, 4-A and 4-B, of chapter 38 of the revised statutes as 
amended,but shall be in addition thereto. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency stated in the preamble 
this act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved December 16, 1933. 
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